Copyright, 1954, by
American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Printed in U. S. A.
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Installation and Maintenance
SECTION C32.561
Issue I, August, 1954
AT&T Co Provisional

Button and Block Assembly
2.12 The button and block assembly is mounted on the 588-
or 589-type key. It is intended that this assembly have
free yet restricted movement to facilitate the removal and the
replacement of the set housing.
2.13 If push buttons seem to bind, see if dirt or other foreign
matter has accumulated on bearing surface of push
buttons or collars. If so, slip metal retainer away from collar
block (about 1/8 inch) so that buttons and collars may be lifted
out. Clean push buttons and collars. Use water-damp cloth only.
If cleaning does not correct condition, replace the set. Do not
use lubricants or solvents.
Keys, 588 and 589 Types
2.14 Maintenance of 588- and 589-type keys should ordi-
narily be limited to the procedures set forth in the
paragraphs which follow. If the trouble is such that it cannot
be cleared by these means, replace the set. Do not lubricate
the key.
2.15 If a pickup key plunger fails to remain in its locked
position ·when fully depressed, proceed as follows:
(1) Operate other pickup keys.
(2) If other pickup key plungers also fail to lock, replace
the set.
(3) If pickup key is convertible, check to see that special
screw in plunger is fully seated.
C32.561
Page 5
TELEPHONE SETS
540 AND 560 TYPES
MAl NTENAN CE AND SUPPLIES
Page 6
2.16 Normally open spring contacts shall have a rriinimum
separation of approximat ely 0.015 inch (1/64 inch). Nor­
mally closed contacts shall have perceptible follow. If these
requirements cannot be met, replace the set.
Note: In order to inspect contact side of key, remove: the
set housing, the 3 hex head screws from bottom of set
mounting using 129B tool, and the dial from dial moun~­
ing bracket; then ti lt front end of key upwar d and back
until key is in near vertical position.
CONTACT
SPRING PI LEUP
SPECIAL SCREW FOR
CONVERTIBLE PLUNGER
DAMPER
Fig. 3-589-type Key (Bottom View)
N ote: Dampers shown in Fig. 3 reduce spring vibration
which might otherwise cause noise in receiver circuit.
KEY CODE#
COIL SPRING
Fig. 4- 589- type K ey (Top View)
Lamps
2.17 To insure maximum illumination from SlA lamps, re­
place cracked push buttons or collars, and remove any
accumulated dirt or film from lamps, collars, and push buttons
with slightly water-moistened cloth. No tools are required.
2.18 Position each lamp near its associated button to obtain
maximum and uniform illumination. Lamp contacting
surfaces should be clean; and spring tension should be adequate
to hold lamp in desired position.
C32.561
Page 7
TELEPHONE SETS
540 AND 560 TYPES
MAINTENANCE AND SUPPLIES
Page 8
3. SUPPLIES
3.01 Listed below are supplies which might be required for
field maintenance.
Index Ordering Information and. Description.
Assemblies*
(\Vindow Strip)
P-17A101, Window Strip Assembly.
For 540-type sets
P-17A102, Window Strip Assembly.
For 560-type sets
*Clear plastic window strip which is held in place on set housing
by two spring clips. These clips also hold the designation card
in place.
Button (Push)
Button (Turn)
Collar
Cords (~Iounting)
P-12A856, Push Button.
Clear Plastic Push Button
P-16A841, Turn Button.
Clear Plastic Turn Button
P-19B533, Collar.
Plastic collar which extends oYer
51A lamps
Cord, 0140-3.
For 540BA/BB sets
Cord, D19A-3.
For 544BA/BB sets
Cord, D24B-3.
For 545BA/BB sets
Cord, D25A-3.
For 544AA/ AB, S64CA/ CB. and
564DA/DB sets
Cord, D28A-3.
For 564BA/BB sets